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1 

2 

LD 1389 

(F1lmg No s-l-/7o) 

3 Reproduced and d1stnbuted under the direct10n of the Secretary of the Senate 

4 STATE OF MAINE 

5 SENATE 

6 131ST LEGISLATURE 

7 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

8 SENATE AMENDMENT" f} "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 554, 
9 L D 1389, "An Act to Estabhsh a Mobile Learnmg Lab" 

10 Amend the amendment by stnkmg out all of sect10n 2 and msertmg the followmg 

11 'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The followmg appropnat1ons and 
12 allocations are made 

13 EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 

14 Office of Innovatmn Z333 

15 Imtiative Provides one-time funds for contracted staffing set vices to support a mobile 
16 learnmg lab for science, technology, engmeermg and mathematics to allow fot students m 
1 7 all areas of the State to engage m hands-on learnmg 

18 
19 
20 
21 

22 

23 
24 
25 

26 
27 
28 
29 

30 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

Office of Innovat1on Z333 

2023-24 
$0 

$0 

2024-25 
$150,000 

$150,000 

Imt1ative Provides one-time funds for a mobile learning lab for science, technology, 
engmeenng and mathematics to allow for students m all areas of the State to engage m 
hands-on learnmg 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF 
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 

GENERAL FUND 

DEPARTMENT TOTAL-ALL FUNDS 
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2023-24 
$0 

$0 

2023-24 

$0 

$0 

SENATE AMENDMENT 

2024-25 
$250,000 

$250,000 

2024-25 

$400,000 

$400,000 



ROS 
SENATE AMENDMENT" ~ "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 554, L D 1389 

1 

2 Amend the amendment by relettermg or renumbermg any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
3 section number to read consecutively 

4 SUMMARY 

5 This amendment provides one-time General Fund appropnat10ns for a mobile leammg 
6 lab 

7 

8 

9 

SPONSORED BY: _Ufi---=f ~Ti_v_JV_")_v __ ~--­

(Senator ROTUNDO, M.) 

COUNTY· Androscoggm 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 
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SENATE AMENDMENT 



' \ 
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App1 oved 07 /19/23 feae.. 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1389 LR 84(05) 

An Act to Establish a Mobile Learmng Lab 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "tl! to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Sen. Rotund~ of Androscoggin 

Net Cost (Savmgs) 

Genet al Fund 

Appropnat10ns/ Allocat10ns 

General Fund 

Fiscal DetaII and Notes 

Fiscal Note Reqmred: Yes 
r 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 

($400,000) $0 

($400,000) $0 

ProJections 
FY 2025-26 

($400,000) 

($400,000) 

Pr0Ject1ons 
FY 2026-27 

($400,000) 

($400,000) 

This amendment ehmmates the ongomg General Fund approp1 iat10ns totaling $400,000 per year begmnmg m fiscal 
year 2023-24 to the Office oflnnovat10n p1ogram w1thm the Department ofEducat10n for the estabhshment of a 
mobtle leammg lab for science, technology, engmeenng and mathematics and mstead provides one-tune General Fund 
appropnat10ns totalmg $400,000 to the same program w1thm the department to be used for the same purpose 

The $400,000 mcludes a one-time General Fund appropnat10n of $250,000 m fiscal year 2024-25 for a mobile 
leammg lab to allow for students 111 all at eas of the State to engage 111 hands-on learnmg and a one-tune General Fund 
app1op11at1011 of $150,000 111 fiscal year 2024-25 for contracted staffing services to support the mobile leammg lab 
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