

1			LD 1389				
2	Date 7/22/23	(Filing	No S-478)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate						
4	STATE OF MAINE						
5	SENATE						
6	131ST LEGISLATURE						
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION						
8 9	SENATE AMENDMENT " \hat{f} " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 554, L D 1389, "An Act to Establish a Mobile Learning Lab"						
10	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 2 and inserting the following						
11 12	'Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made						
13	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF						
14	Office of Innovation Z333						
15 16 17	Initiative Provides one-time funds for contracted staffing services to support a mobile learning lab for science, technology, engineering and mathematics to allow for students in all areas of the State to engage in hands-on learning						
18	GENERAL FUND	2023-24	2024-25				
19 20	All Other	\$0	\$150,000				
20	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$150,000				
22	Office of Innovation Z333						
23 24 25	Initiative Provides one-time funds for a mobile learning lab for science, technology, engineering and mathematics to allow for students in all areas of the State to engage in hands-on learning						
26	GENERAL FUND	2023-24	2024-25				
27 28	All Other	\$0	\$250,000				
28 29	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$0	\$250,000				
30							
31 32	EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2023-24	2024-25				
33 34 35	GENERAL FUND	\$0	\$400,000				
36	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$0	\$400,000				

RO

- 、

~ ′

Page 1 - 131LR0084(05)

SENATE AMENDMENT

	SENATE AMENDMENT " 👌 " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 554, L D 1389				
1	T T				
2 3	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively				
4	SUMMARY				
5	This amendment provides one-time General Fund appropriations for a mobile learning				
6	lab				
7	SPONSORED BY: ROTUNDO D				
8	(Senator ROTUNDO, M.)				
9	COUNTY · Androscoggin				
FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					

ROS

(See attached)

~

Page 2 - 131LR0084(05)





131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1389

LR 84(05)

An Act to Establish a Mobile Learning Lab

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment "#" to Committee Amendment "A" Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$400,000)	\$0	(\$400,000)	(\$400,000)
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	(\$400,000)	\$0	(\$400,000)	(\$400,000)

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the ongoing General Fund appropriations totaling \$400,000 per year beginning in fiscal year 2023-24 to the Office of Innovation program within the Department of Education for the establishment of a mobile learning lab for science, technology, engineering and mathematics and instead provides one-time General Fund appropriations totaling \$400,000 to the same program within the department to be used for the same purpose

The \$400,000 includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of \$250,000 in fiscal year 2024-25 for a mobile learning lab to allow for students in all areas of the State to engage in hands-on learning and a one-time General Fund appropriation of \$150,000 in fiscal year 2024-25 for contracted staffing services to support the mobile learning lab